

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/21/2017 3:04 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94452-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 46895-6-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF TACOMA,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Defendant/Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MAYTOWN SAND & GRAVEL, LLC**

Eric Christensen, WSBA #27934
Cairncross & Hempelmann, PS
524 Second Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Email:
echristensen@cairncross.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Maytown Sand and Gravel, LLC*

John E.D. Powell, WSBA #12941
Jed Powell & Associates PLLC
7525 Pioneer Way, Suite 101
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-1165
Telephone: (206) 618-1753
Email: jed@jedpowell.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Maytown Sand and Gravel, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. MAYTOWN POSSESSED A VALID PERMIT GRANTING IT A PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE MINE WHICH THE COUNTY GROSSLY VIOLATED.	3
B. LUPA’S STATUTORY EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO MAYTOWN’S SECTION 1983 CLAIMS.....	6
C. THE EVIDENCE FULLY SUPPORTS THE JURY’S FINDING THAT THE COUNTY’S MISCONDUCT SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE.	9
D. MAYTOWN IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bagdasaryan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , CV 15-1008-JLS (KES), 2016 WL 3661520 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2016)	13
<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008)	15
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Binkley v. City of Tacoma</i> , 114 Wn.2d 373, 787 P.2d 1366 (1990)	7
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass’n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005)	15
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)	9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	4
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Dorr v. Butte County</i> , 795 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)	15
<i>Foss v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Holy Ghost Revival Ministries v. City of Marysville</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	8
<i>In re Fossedal</i> , 189 Wn.2d 222, 399 P.3d 1169 (2017)	9
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685, 193 L. Ed. 2d 694 (2016)	16
<i>McGraw v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 882 F.2d 384 (9th Cir. 1989)	5

<i>Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City 4</i> , 156 Wn. App. 393, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010)	8
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)	4, 8, 14
<i>Muffett v. City of Yakima</i> , CV-10-3092-RMP, 2011 WL 5417158 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2011)	7
<i>Sanchez v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 915 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Shanko v. Lake County</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	13
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	15
<i>Westmark Development Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 504 Fed. Appx. 560 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Wheaton v. Webb-Petett</i> , 931 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Johnson</i> , 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14, 16
RCW 36.70C.030(c)	6, 7
Rules	
RAP 18.1.....	14, 15
RAP 18.1(j).....	16
